

Release and Liability



In consideration of the participant being allowed to take part in any way for programming organized by Prairie Sky Trails Association Inc. or taking place in the Prairie Sky Collective Athletic Centre the registrant acknowledges, appreciates, and agrees that:

I consent to waive certain legal rights, including the right to sue all parties involved, including instructors, representatives, facilities, and its owners from any physical, material, tangible or intangible, loss or damages that may happen to the participant during their participation. They will be voluntarily participating in the program that will be conducted within the Prairie Sky Collective Athletic Centre.

I agree with and understand the following in regard to the participant:

- -It is my responsibility to consult a physician before participating in this or any fitness program and I affirm that the participant has no medical conditions that would restrict them from participating.
- -I agree to hold Prairie Sky Trails Association Inc., the Athletic Centre, its owners, instructors, and representatives, harmless from any damage, whether tangible or intangible, that may happen to the participant while participating in the program. Such injuries may include, but are not limited to strains, sprains, spasms, concussions, heart attacks, raised blood pressure, and broken, fractured, or dislocated bones.
- -l agree that participation in the program is a voluntary activity in all respects and assume all risks.
- -I agree and verify that all of the information that I have given is accurate, up-to-date, and without the omission of any known medical issues.
- -If the participant does require medical treatment or attention while or after participating, I agree that the medical costs are mine and mine alone and hold the program, the facility and its instructors blameless from any charges, fees, or costs that may incur.

This Waiver will bind and be enforceable against me and all my personal representatives. I agree that this Waiver should be enforceable to the fullest extent of the law, and if any portion is held invalid, the remainder should continue in full legal force and effect. I specifically acknowledge and agree that this is a complete and irrevocable release and waiver of liability.

INDEMNIFICATION: I acknowledge that the participant is physically fit and mentally capable of performing the physical activity they choose to participate in. I agree, for myself and anyone entitled to act on my behalf, to HOLD HARMLESS, WAIVE AND RELEASE Prairie Sky Trails Association Inc., the Prairie Sky Collective Athletic Centre, its officers, agents, employees, organizers, representatives, and successors from any responsibility, liabilities, demands, or claims of any kind arising out of my participation.

REPRESENTATION: If I am not over the age of 18, I have the consent of a parent or guardian to participate in the program and they agree to the contents of this waiver. I have read the above Waiver in full, and I understand and agree to its contents. I understand and agree that by signing this Waiver, I forfeit any right, claim, or ability to hold all parties involved responsible for any tangible or intangible damages, loss of property, or loss of life that may occur during or after my use of the facilities and participation.

Photo/Video Release

I hereby grant Prairie Sky Trails Association Inc. and Prairie Sky Collective the right to reproduce, use, alter, exhibit, display, broadcast, distribute and create derivative works of my photograph or image for use in connection with the activities and for promoting, publicizing and explaining its programs, services and events, without payment or any other consideration.

This includes, without limitation, the right to publish such images on the website, social media platforms, publications and promotional materials. These images may appear in any of the wide variety of forms now available and that may be available in the future, including, but not limited to print, broadcast, video and electronic/online media.

I understand and agree that these materials will become the property of Prairie Sky Trails Association Inc. and Prairie Sky Collective and will not be returned.

I hereby hold harmless and release and forever discharge Prairie Sky Trails Association Inc. and Prairie Sky Collective from all claims, demands and causes of action which I, my heirs, representatives, executors, administrators, or any other persons acting on my behalf or on behalf of my estate have or may have by reason of this authorization.

I am 18 years of age and am competent to contract in my own name. I have read this release before signing below and I fully understand the contents, meaning and impact of this release.